Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



Biochemical and Structural
Characterization of Streptococcus

pyogenes Cla Peptidase

Pania Dawn Mouat

2002



Acknowledgements

I dedicate this thesis to the memory of my father Magnus Charles Hay Mouat.

[ would like to thank my supervisors Dr Jakki Cooney, Dr Todd Kagawa, and Dr Paul
O’Toole for giving me their expertise and the opportunity to be involved in a very

interesting research project.

I would especially like to thank Dr Kathryn Stowell who took over supervision for the

write-up of my thesis for her encouragement, advice, and support.

I would also like to thank my seven year old daughter, Ruby, for putting up with
having a student for a mother for a large part of her childhood, and my mother for her

love and support.

Thank you also to the Palmerston North Medical Research Foundation and the

Alumni Foundation who awarded scholarships for work on this project.



Abstract

Streptococcus pyogenes, also known as Group A Streptococci, is a common causative
agent of bacterial infections of the human upper respiratory tract, skin, and soft tissue.
Non-suppurative sequelae of S. pvogenes infections include rheumatic fever, rheumatic
heart disease, and acute glomerulonephritis. Recently there has been a resurgence of
rheumatic fever and rheumatic heart disease as well as an increase in aggressive
streptococcal disease such as toxic shock syndrome and necrotizing fasciitis. S. pyogenes
produce a formidable array of virulence factors, one of which is C5a peptidase. The
human complement factor C5a is a potent chemoattractant, macrophage activator, and an
anaphylatoxin. The C5a peptidase of both Group A Streptococci and Group B
Streptococci cleave C5a within its polymorphonuclear neutrophil binding site rendering it
inactive. Mouse infection models have demonstrated a functional C5a peptidase assists
colonization by retarding the infiltration of phagocytes to the foci of infection. C5a
peptidase is a multidomain cell surface subtilisin-like serine protease (subtilase) with an
Asp, His, and Ser catalytic triad. Comparative sequence analysis shows C5a peptidase
has considerable sequence homology to Lactococcus lactis PrtP, both of which are highly
specific endopeptidases. Whereas the subtilisins in general show broad substrate
specificity profiles, the cell envelope proteinases of lactic acid bacteria demonstrate
remarkable substrate specificity. The greater specificity of the cell envelope proteinases
is held attributable to changes in variable regions within the structurally conserved
regions and the presence of the A-domain, both of which have been demonstrated to
- modify specificity in PrtP proteinases. The aims of this project were to study the
structural and biochemical properties of the C5a peptidase of Streptococcus pyogenes.
C5a peptidase and variants were cloned, expressed, purified, and assayed for activity in
under-agarose lymphocyte migration assays and in vitro digestion assays. Absence of
activity was found in a C5a peptidase variant in which the A-domain was absent.
Purified recombinant C5a peptidase and derivatives were screened for crystallization
conditions. Crystallization conditions were found for recombinant C5a peptidase. To
combat both the increasing incidence of S. pyogenes associated diseases, and increasing

antibiotic resistance, new chemotherapeutic agents are required. This study was designed
to elucidate the structural and biochemical basis of the substrate specificity of C5a
peptidase, which will assist the design of potent inhibitors of this powerful virulence

factor.

11



Abbreviations

AGN
bp
BSA
C5P
cDNA
CEP
CO;
DMSO
dNTPs
DTIT

E. coli
EDTA
ELISA
FPLC
GAS
GBS
HEPES
HPLC
JEFPLC
kb
LAB
MAC
MEM
MS
Mw
oligo
PAGE
pAMPSF
PBS
PCR

acute glomerulonephritis

base pair

bovine serum albumin

C5a peptidase

complementary DNA

lactic acid bacteria cell envelope proteinase
carbon dioxide

dimethyl sulphoxide

deoxynucleotide triphosphates
dithiothreitol

Escherichia coli

ethylene diamine tetraacetic acid

enzyme linked immunosorbent assay

fast protein liquid chromatography

group A streptococci

group B streptococci
N-[2-hydodroxyethyl]piperazine-N"-[2-ethane sulfonic acid]
high pressure liquid chromatography

ion exchange FPLC

kilobase

lactic acid bacteria

membrane attack complex

Eagle’s minimal essential medium

mass spectrometry

molecular weight

oligonucleotide

polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis
4-aminophenylmethane sulfonyl fluoride hydrochloride
phosphate buffered saline

polymerase chain reaction

isoelectric point

11



PMSF
PMN

PNK

RF
RPHPLC
SDS
SDS-PAGE
SEFPLC
SpeB

S. pvogenes
STSS

TAE

Tris

Uuv

VR

ZnAc

ZnCl

phenyl methyl-sulfonyl fluoride
polymorphonuclear neutrophil
polynucleotide kinase

rheumatic fever

reverse phase HPLC

sodium dodecylsulphate
SDS-polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis
size exclusion FPLC

streptococcal cysteine proteinase
Streptococcus pyogenes

streptococcal toxic shock syndrome

tris acetate EDTA

tris (hydroxymethyl)-aminomethane
ultra violet light

variable region within structurally conserved catalytic domain of C5P
zinc acetate

zinc chloride

v



List of figures

Figure 1.1
Figure 1-2

Figurel.3
Figure 1.4

Figure 1.5
Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2

Figure 3.3

Figure 3.4
Figure 3.5
Figure 3.6
Figure 3.7
Figure 3.8
Figure 3.9
Figure 3.10
Figure 3.11
Figure 3.12
Figure 3.13
Figure 3.14
Figure 3.15
Figure 3.16
Figure 3.17
Figure 3.18
Figure 3.19
Figure 3.20
Figure 3.21

The complement cascade

Page

5

The mga regulon. Organization of the mga regulons in various strains

of S. pyogenes

The substrate binding site of subtilisin-like serine proteases
Predicted domains in CEPs of different strains of

lactic acid bacteria

CSP cloning strategy

Streptococcal C5a Peptidase Domains

Constructs of C5P and design of the primers used in cloning the
respective encoding regions of genomic DNA

Cloning, Expression, and Purification of recombinant C5P
proteins

Synthesis of C5Pppd from S. pyogenes B220 genome
Plasmid preparation of C5Pppd

Induction of C5Pppd transformed cells and GST binding assay
SEFPLC of C5Pppd

IEFPLC of C5Pppd

Synthesis of C5Pmod

Plasmid preparation of C5Pmod

Expression of C5Pmod and GST binding assay

SEFPLC of C5Pmod

IE Chromatography of C5Pmod

Synthesis of C5P

SEFPLC of C5P

IEFPLC of CSP

Bglll and Sacl digest of pGEXCS5P and pGEXpdS2A
Synthesis of C5P with an active site Ser to Ala Mutation
Synthesis of C5P Ser to Ala mutation

CS5P Ser to Ala mutation

Purification of C5P from the cell wall of S. pyogenes

11
13

14
16

43
44

45
46
47
48
50
51
51
53
53
53
54
56
57
59
60
61
62
65



Figure 3.22  His-C5a digestion assay with C5P purified off
S. pyogenes cell wall
Figure 4.1 Synthesis of GST-C5a
Figure 4.2 Expression of Histidine tagged C5a
Figure 4.3 His-C5a Chelating Sepharose Chromatography
Figure 5.1 CS5P crystallized in 2.7 M (NH4)>SO; in 0.2 M Hepes pH 7.1
Figure 5.2 Comparison of crystallized C5P and C5P
prepared for crystallization
Figure 5.3 In vitro digestion activity of recombinant C5P
Figure 5.4 In vitro digestion activity of recombinant C5P in presence
and absence of A-domain
Figure 5.5 Neutrophil migration assays using His-C5a as chemotaxin
Figure 5.6 Neutrophil migration assays using commercial
C5a as chemotaxin
List of tables
Table 2.1 Separating gel SDS-PAGE recipe
Table 5.1 Ammonium sulfate/pH screen
Table 5.2 Ammonium sulfate/Hepes screen

65
69
71
72
78

79
81

82
84

85

27
17
77

VI



Table of contents

Acknowledgements
Abstract
Abbreviations

List of figures

List of tables

Table of contents

Chapter 1 Introduction

1.1 Medically significant Streptococci
1.1.1 The rising threat of S. pyogenes infections
1.1.2  Beta-haemolytic streptococci
1.1.3 Alpha-haemolytic streptococci
1.2 Diseases associated with S. pyogenes infections
1.3 Virulence factors of S. pyogenes
1.3.1 Secreted proteins
1.3.2  Phagocytosis and the complement system
I Phagocytosis
I1 The complement cascade
I1 The complement factors C3a and C5a
1.3.3 Antiphagocytic factors
1.4  The contribution of C5P to S. pyogenes virulence
1.4.1 The target cleavage site of C5P
1.4.2  Identification of C5P and elucidation of its C5a-ase function
1.4.3 Identification of C5P as an invasin
1.4.4 Localization of C5P
1.4.5 Antigenicity of C5P

Page

11
I1
v
VI
VII

O O 00 00 N N N bR W W W WD

VII



1.5
1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

The Mga regulon

Serine Proteases

1.6.1  Proteolysis

The subtilases

1.7.1 General features of subtilases

1.7.2  Subtilase families

Cell envelope proteinases of lactic acid bacteria
Structural and biochemical characterization of a C5a peptidase from S.
pyogenes

Aims

1.10.1 Cloning of C5P and derivatives

1.10.2 Structural studies

Chapter 2 Materials and Methods

2.1
2.2

Materials

Methods

2.2.1 PCR

2.2.2 Agarose gel electrophoresis

2.2.3 Restriction endonuclease digests

2.2.4 Ligation of inserts into vectors

2.2.5 Preparation of competent cells

2.2.6 Transformation of E. coli

2.2.7 Plasmid preparation by alkalyne lysis

2.2.8 Long-term storage of E. coli cells

2.2.9 Analysis of proteins by SDS-PAGE

2.2.10 Screening for optimum expression conditions for fusion proteins
in E. coli

2.2.11 Purification of proteins from E. coli

2.2.12 Sequencing of C5P fragments and synthetic C5a

2.2.13 Quantification of Protein by UV Spectrometry

2.2.14 Screening for Crystallization conditions for C5P

2.2.15 Amino-terminal Sequencing

10
12
12
13
14
14
15

16
17
17
17

19

21
22
23
24
24
23
25
25
26

29
30
35
36
36
37

VIII



Chapter 3 Cloning, Expression, and Purification of domains of Streptococcal
Csp

3.1

3.2

33
34
3.3
3.6
i
3.8

2.2.16 Purification of C5P from the cell wall of S. pyogenes
2.2.16 Invitro Activity assays

2.2.17 Polymorphonuclear neutrophil purification

2.2.18 Under-agarose migration assay

2.2.19 Polymorphonuclear neutrophil staining

Introduction

3.1.1 Cloning Strategy

Synthesis, expression, and purification of specific fragments of C5P
3.2.1 Synthesis, expression and purification of C5Pppd
Synthesis, expression, and purification of C5Pmod

Synthesis, expression, and purification of C5P

Sequencing

Preparation of C5P with an Active Site Ser to Ala Mutation
Purification of C5P off the Cell Wall of Streptococcus pyogenes

Chapter Summary

Chapter 4 Human C5a Synthesis, Expression, and Purification

4.1
4.2
43
4.4

Introduction
Synthesis and Expression of Synthetic Human C5a
Purification of Synthetic Human C5a

Chapter summary

Chapter 5 Characterization of Recombinant C5P

-
5.2

Introduction

Screening for Crystallization conditions for C5P

38
39
40
41
41

42
43
44
45
50
54
57
58
63
66

68
68
71
72

74

75
IX



5.3 Activity assays
5.3.1 Invitro digestion assays
5.3.2 In vitro activity assays
5.3.3 Neutrophil migration assays
5.4  Chapter summary

Chapter 6 Summary and General Discussion

6.1 Cloning, expression and purification of recombinant C5P and derivatives
6.2 Purification of native C5P from the cell wall of S. pyogenes

6.3 Cloning of a C5P Ser512 to Ala512 active site mutant

6.4 Cloning, expression, and purification of synthetic human C5a

6.5 In vitro activity assays

6.6 Under agaraose polymorphonuclear neutrophil migration

6.7 Screening for crystallization conditions of recombinant C5P

6.8 Pro-region processing

6.9 Immunological studies

6.10 Investigation of C5P polymorphisms

6.11 C5P as a target for chemotherapeutics

Bibliography
Appendix A Sequences of oligonucleotides used in C5P cloning

Appendix B Sequencing

80
80
80
83
85

88
89
90
91
92
94
94
96
97
98
99

101

107

108




