Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

Biochemical and Structural

Characterization of Streptococcus

pyogenes C5a Peptidase

Pania Dawn Mouat

2002

Acknowledgements

I dedicate this thesis to the memory of my father Magnus Charles Hay Mouat.

I would like to thank my supervisors Dr Jakki Cooney, Dr Todd Kagawa, and Dr Paul O'Toole for giving me their expertise and the opportunity to be involved in a very interesting research project.

I would especially like to thank Dr Kathryn Stowell who took over supervision for the write-up of my thesis for her encouragement, advice, and support.

I would also like to thank my seven year old daughter, Ruby, for putting up with having a student for a mother for a large part of her childhood, and my mother for her love and support.

Thank you also to the Palmerston North Medical Research Foundation and the Alumni Foundation who awarded scholarships for work on this project.

Abstract

Streptococcus pyogenes, also known as Group A Streptococci, is a common causative agent of bacterial infections of the human upper respiratory tract, skin, and soft tissue. Non-suppurative sequelae of S. pyogenes infections include rheumatic fever, rheumatic heart disease, and acute glomerulonephritis. Recently there has been a resurgence of rheumatic fever and rheumatic heart disease as well as an increase in aggressive streptococcal disease such as toxic shock syndrome and necrotizing fasciitis. S. pyogenes produce a formidable array of virulence factors, one of which is C5a peptidase. The human complement factor C5a is a potent chemoattractant, macrophage activator, and an The C5a peptidase of both Group A Streptococci and Group B anaphylatoxin. Streptococci cleave C5a within its polymorphonuclear neutrophil binding site rendering it inactive. Mouse infection models have demonstrated a functional C5a peptidase assists colonization by retarding the infiltration of phagocytes to the foci of infection. C5a peptidase is a multidomain cell surface subtilisin-like serine protease (subtilase) with an Asp, His, and Ser catalytic triad. Comparative sequence analysis shows C5a peptidase has considerable sequence homology to Lactococcus lactis PrtP, both of which are highly specific endopeptidases. Whereas the subtilisins in general show broad substrate specificity profiles, the cell envelope proteinases of lactic acid bacteria demonstrate remarkable substrate specificity. The greater specificity of the cell envelope proteinases is held attributable to changes in variable regions within the structurally conserved regions and the presence of the A-domain, both of which have been demonstrated to modify specificity in PrtP proteinases. The aims of this project were to study the structural and biochemical properties of the C5a peptidase of Streptococcus pyogenes. C5a peptidase and variants were cloned, expressed, purified, and assayed for activity in under-agarose lymphocyte migration assays and in vitro digestion assays. Absence of activity was found in a C5a peptidase variant in which the A-domain was absent. Purified recombinant C5a peptidase and derivatives were screened for crystallization conditions. Crystallization conditions were found for recombinant C5a peptidase. To combat both the increasing incidence of S. pyogenes associated diseases, and increasing antibiotic resistance, new chemotherapeutic agents are required. This study was designed to elucidate the structural and biochemical basis of the substrate specificity of C5a peptidase, which will assist the design of potent inhibitors of this powerful virulence factor.

Abbreviations

AGN	acute glomerulonephritis
bp	base pair
BSA	bovine serum albumin
C5P	C5a peptidase
cDNA	complementary DNA
CEP	lactic acid bacteria cell envelope proteinase
CO ₂	carbon dioxide
DMSO	dimethyl sulphoxide
dNTPs	deoxynucleotide triphosphates
DTT	dithiothreitol
E. coli	Escherichia coli
EDTA	ethylene diamine tetraacetic acid
ELISA	enzyme linked immunosorbent assay
FPLC	fast protein liquid chromatography
GAS	group A streptococci
GBS	group B streptococci
HEPES	N-[2-hydodroxyethyl]piperazine-N'-[2-ethane sulfonic acid]
HPLC	high pressure liquid chromatography
IEFPLC	ion exchange FPLC
kb	kilobase
LAB	lactic acid bacteria
MAC	membrane attack complex
MEM	Eagle's minimal essential medium
MS	mass spectrometry
Mw	molecular weight
oligo	oligonucleotide
PAGE	polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis
pAMPSF	4-aminophenylmethane sulfonyl fluoride hydrochloride
PBS	phosphate buffered saline
PCR	polymerase chain reaction
pI	isoelectric point

PMSF	phenyl methyl-sulfonyl fluoride
PMN	polymorphonuclear neutrophil
PNK	polynucleotide kinase
RF	rheumatic fever
RPHPLC	reverse phase HPLC
SDS	sodium dodecylsulphate
SDS-PAGE	SDS-polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis
SEFPLC	size exclusion FPLC
SpeB	streptococcal cysteine proteinase
S. pyogenes	Streptococcus pyogenes
STSS	streptococcal toxic shock syndrome
TAE	tris acetate EDTA
Tris	tris (hydroxymethyl)-aminomethane
UV	ultra violet light
VR	variable region within structurally conserved catalytic domain of C5P
ZnAc	zinc acetate
ZnCl	zinc chloride

List of figures

Figure 1.1	The complement cascade	5
Figure 1-2	The mga regulon. Organization of the mga regulons in various s	trains
	of S. pyogenes	11
Figure1.3	The substrate binding site of subtilisin-like serine proteases	13
Figure 1.4	Predicted domains in CEPs of different strains of	
	lactic acid bacteria	14
Figure 1.5	C5P cloning strategy	16
Figure 3.1	Streptococcal C5a Peptidase Domains	
Figure 3.2	Constructs of C5P and design of the primers used in cloning the	
	respective encoding regions of genomic DNA	43
Figure 3.3	Cloning, Expression, and Purification of recombinant C5P	44
	proteins	
Figure 3.4	Synthesis of C5Pppd from S. pyogenes B220 genome	45
Figure 3.5	Plasmid preparation of C5Pppd	46
Figure 3.6	Induction of C5Pppd transformed cells and GST binding assay	47
Figure 3.7	SEFPLC of C5Pppd	48
Figure 3.8	IEFPLC of C5Pppd	50
Figure 3.9	Synthesis of C5Pmod	51
Figure 3.10	Plasmid preparation of C5Pmod	51
Figure 3.11	Expression of C5Pmod and GST binding assay	53
Figure 3.12	SEFPLC of C5Pmod	53
Figure 3.13	IE Chromatography of C5Pmod	53
Figure 3.14	Synthesis of C5P	54
Figure 3.15	SEFPLC of C5P	56
Figure 3.16	IEFPLC of C5P	57
Figure 3.17	BglII and SacI digest of pGEXC5P and pGEXpdS2A	59
Figure 3.18	Synthesis of C5P with an active site Ser to Ala Mutation	60
Figure 3.19	Synthesis of C5P Ser to Ala mutation	61
Figure 3.20	C5P Ser to Ala mutation	62
Figure 3.21	Purification of C5P from the cell wall of S. progenes	65

V

Figure 3.22	His-C5a digestion assay with C5P purified off	
	S. pyogenes cell wall	65
Figure 4.1	Synthesis of GST-C5a	69
Figure 4.2	Expression of Histidine tagged C5a	71
Figure 4.3	His-C5a Chelating Sepharose Chromatography	72
Figure 5.1	C5P crystallized in 2.7 M $(NH_4)_2SO_4$ in 0.2 M Hepes pH 7.1	78
Figure 5.2	Comparison of crystallized C5P and C5P	
	prepared for crystallization	79
Figure 5.3	In vitro digestion activity of recombinant C5P	81
Figure 5.4	In vitro digestion activity of recombinant C5P in presence	
	and absence of A-domain	82
Figure 5.5	Neutrophil migration assays using His-C5a as chemotaxin	84
Figure 5.6	Neutrophil migration assays using commercial	
	C5a as chemotaxin	85

List of tables

Table 2.1	Separating gel SDS-PAGE recipe	27
Table 5.1	Ammonium sulfate/pH screen	77
Table 5.2	Ammonium sulfate/Hepes screen	77

Table of contents

P	a	g	e
-		-	-

Acknowledgements	Ι
Abstract	II
Abbreviations	III
List of figures	IV
List of tables	VI
Table of contents	VII

Chapter 1 Introduction

1.1	Medic	ally significant Streptococci	1
	1.1.1	The rising threat of S. pyogenes infections	1
	1.1.2	Beta-haemolytic streptococci	1
	1.1.3	Alpha-haemolytic streptococci	2
1.2	Diseas	ses associated with S. pyogenes infections	2
1.3	Virule	ence factors of S. pyogenes	3
	1.3.1	Secreted proteins	3
	1.3.2	Phagocytosis and the complement system	3
	Ι	Phagocytosis	3
	II	The complement cascade	4
	III	The complement factors C3a and C5a	6
	1.3.3	Antiphagocytic factors	7
1.4	The co	ontribution of C5P to S. pyogenes virulence	7
	1.4.1	The target cleavage site of C5P	7
	1.4.2	Identification of C5P and elucidation of its C5a-ase function	8
	1.4.3	Identification of C5P as an invasin	8
	1.4.4	Localization of C5P	9
	1.4.5	Antigenicity of C5P	9

1.5	The M	lga regulon	10
1.6	Serine	Proteases	12
	1.6.1	Proteolysis	12
1.7	The su	ibtilases	13
	1.7.1	General features of subtilases	14
	1.7.2	Subtilase families	14
1.8	Cell en	nvelope proteinases of lactic acid bacteria	15
1.9	Structural and biochemical characterization of a C5a peptidase from S.		
	pyoge	nes	16
1.10	Aims		17
	1.10.1	Cloning of C5P and derivatives	17
	1.10.2	Structural studies	17

Chapter 2 Materials and Methods

2.1	Materi	als	19
2.2	Metho	ds	21
	2.2.1	PCR	21
	2.2.2	Agarose gel electrophoresis	22
	2.2.3	Restriction endonuclease digests	23
	2.2.4	Ligation of inserts into vectors	24
	2.2.5	Preparation of competent cells	24
	2.2.6	Transformation of E. coli	25
	2.2.7	Plasmid preparation by alkalyne lysis	25
	2.2.8	Long-term storage of E. coli cells	25
	2.2.9	Analysis of proteins by SDS-PAGE	26
	2.2.10	Screening for optimum expression conditions for fusion proteins	
		in E. coli	29
	2.2.11	Purification of proteins from E. coli	30
	2.2.12	Sequencing of C5P fragments and synthetic C5a	35
	2.2.13	Quantification of Protein by UV Spectrometry	36
	2.2.14	Screening for Crystallization conditions for C5P	36
	2.2.15	Amino-terminal Sequencing	37
			VIII

2.2.16	Purification of C5P from the cell wall of S. pyogenes	38
2.2.16	In vitro Activity assays	39
2.2.17	Polymorphonuclear neutrophil purification	40
2.2.18	Under-agarose migration assay	41
2.2.19	Polymorphonuclear neutrophil staining	41

Chapter 3 Cloning, Expression, and Purification of domains of Streptococcal C5P

3.1	Introduction	
	3.1.1 Cloning Strategy	43
3.2	Synthesis, expression, and purification of specific fragments of C5P	44
	3.2.1 Synthesis, expression and purification of C5Pppd	45
3.3	Synthesis, expression, and purification of C5Pmod	50
3.4	Synthesis, expression, and purification of C5P	54
3.5	Sequencing	57
3.6	Preparation of C5P with an Active Site Ser to Ala Mutation	58
3.7	Purification of C5P off the Cell Wall of Streptococcus pyogenes	63
3.8	Chapter Summary	66

Chapter 4 Human C5a Synthesis, Expression, and Purification

4.1	Introduction	68
4.2	Synthesis and Expression of Synthetic Human C5a	68
4.3	Purification of Synthetic Human C5a	71
4.4	Chapter summary	72

Chapter 5 Characterization of Recombinant C5P

5.1	Introduction	74
5.2	Screening for Crystallization conditions for C5P	75
		IX

5.3	Activity assays			5	80
	5.3.1	In vitro digestion assays		8	80
		5.3.2	In vitro activity assays	8	80
		5.3.3	Neutrophil migration assays	8	83
5.4	Chapter summary				85

Chapter 6 Summary and General Discussion

6.1 Cloning, expression and purification of recombinant C5P and derivatives	88	
6.2 Purification of native C5P from the cell wall of S. pyogenes	89	
6.3 Cloning of a C5P Ser512 to Ala512 active site mutant	90	
6.4 Cloning, expression, and purification of synthetic human C5a	91	
6.5 In vitro activity assays	92	
6.6 Under agaraose polymorphonuclear neutrophil migration	94	
6.7 Screening for crystallization conditions of recombinant C5P	94	
6.8 Pro-region processing	96	
6.9 Immunological studies	97	
6.10 Investigation of C5P polymorphisms		
6.11 C5P as a target for chemotherapeutics	99	
Bibliography		
Appendix A Sequences of oligonucleotides used in C5P cloning	107	
Appendix B Sequencing		